

Nos. 20785 and 21377

In the

United States Court of Appeals

*For the Ninth Circuit*

THE WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY  
and the SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY,  
suing on their own behalf and on behalf of  
all other railroads similarly situated,

*Appellants,*

vs.

HOWARD W. HABERMEYER, THOMAS M.  
HEALY, and A. E. LYON, individually and  
as members of the Railroad Retirement  
Board, et al.,

*Appellees.*

**Reply Brief for Appellants**

Appeals from the District Court for the Northern  
District of California, Southern Division

BURNHAM ENERSEN  
RICHARD MURRAY  
LARRY B. DENT

601 California Street  
San Francisco, California

*Attorneys for Appellants*

MCCUTCHEN, DOYLE, BROWN  
& ENERSEN

601 California Street  
San Francisco, California

*Of Counsel*

FILED

FEB 20 1957

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

FEB 20 1957

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. It Is Unquestionably the Board's Duty Under the Statute to Explore the Individual Circumstances of Applicants for Benefits Where Those Circumstances Are Crucial to the Question of Eligibility .....	2
II. The Payment of the Unemployment Benefits to the C(6) Firemen Was Contrary to the Statute and in Excess of the Jurisdiction of the Board .....	5
A. The Board Failed to Determine, as the Statute Required, Which of the C(6) Firemen Had "Left Work Voluntarily" Without "Good Cause" (Section 4(a-2) (i)) .....	5
B. The Board Failed to Determine, as the Statute Required, Which of the C(6) Firemen Who Rejected the Offers of "Comparable Jobs" Thereby "Failed Without Good Cause to Accept Suitable Work" (Section 4(a-2)(ii)) .....	7
III. The District Court Had Power to Review, at the Instance of Appellants, the Unlawful Actions of the Board.....	8
A. Appellants Clearly Have Standing to Challenge Appellees' Unlawful Waste of the Funds in the Account....	8
B. The Doctrine of Administrative Discretion Does Not Immunize the Board's Actions from Judicial Review....	10
C. Judicial Review of the Present Actions of the Board Has Not Been Prohibited by Congress.....	10
D. The Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity Does Not Insulate the Board's Actions from Judicial Review.....	14
E. The C(6) Firemen Are Plainly Not Indispensable Parties to This Action.....	15
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc., 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	10
Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	15
Bourdieu v. Pacific Western Oil Co., 299 U.S. 65 (1936).....	16
Brotherhood of Ry. & S.S. Clerks v. R.R. Retirement Bd., 239 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1956) .....	4
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	9
Denver & Rio Grande R.R. Co. v. United States, 124 Fed. 156 (8th Cir. 1903) .....	15
Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	10
Litchfield v. Register and Receiver, 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 575 (1869)	15
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	9
Metropolis Theater Co. v. Barkhausen, 170 F.2d 481 (7th Cir. 1948) .....	15
Montford v. Korte, 100 F.2d 615 (7th Cir. 1939) .....	15
Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, 356 U.S. 309 (1957).....	10
Provident Tradesmen's Bank & Trust Co. v. Lumberman's Mut. Cas. Co., 365 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1966).....	16
Railway Exprs Agency, Inc. v. Kennedy, 189 F.2d 801 (7th Cir. 1951), <i>cert. denied</i> , 342 U.S. 830 (1951) .....	4, 9
Reich v. Webb, 336 F.2d 153 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	15, 16
Reynolds v. Wade, 249 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1957).....	8-9
Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Corp., 341 U.S. 384 (1950).....	12
Smith v. Virgin Islands, 329 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1964).....	8-9
Stark v. Wickard, 321 U.S. 288 (1944) .....	8-9, 11, 13, 14
State of Washington v. United States, 87 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1936)	16
Stevens v. Loomis, 334 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1964).....	16
Tabor v. Ulloa, 323 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1963).....	12

	Pages
Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	10
United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1935).....	8
United States v. PUC, 345 U.S. 295 (1963).....	12
Utah Copper Co. v. R.R. Retirement Bd., 129 F.2d 358 (10th Cir. 1942) .....	13
Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath, 339 U.S. 33 (1949).....	14
Work v. Louisiana, 269 U.S. 250 (1925).....	15

## STATUTES

The Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 52 Stat. 1094 (1938), as amended, 45 U.S.C. §§ 351-67 (1945), as amended, 45 U.S.C. 351-404 (Supp. 1966):	
Section 4(a-2) (i) .....	2, 5
Section 4(a-2) (ii) .....	2, 7
Section 4(a-2) (iii) .....	4
Section 5(b) .....	2
Sections 5(c), 5(f), 5(g) .....	11-12
The Railroad Retirement Act, 50 Stat. 307 (1937), as amended, 45 U.S.C. §§ 201-228y, as amended, 45 U.S.C. §§ 201-228z-1 (Supp. 1966), Section 2(a)4.....	14

## COURT RULES

Rule 18(3) of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	16
---	----

## CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

Hearings before the Senate Committee on Interstate Commerce on S. 3722, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938).....	13
Hearings before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce on H.R. 1362, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	13-14

## OTHER PUBLICATIONS AND PERIODICALS

Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	12
